



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5880 OF 2025

NIRMALABAI W/O. MANINKRAO THOOL
VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, THR. SECRETARY, REVENUE AND FOREST
DEPARTMENT, MUMBAI AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mr. T.P. Deshpande, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. H.R. Dhumale, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 5-State.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 03rd OCTOBER 2025

1. Heard learned Advocate for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.
3. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 5-State.
4. Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is in possession of land on the basis of sale-deed and it is in cultivation and therefore, he prays for interim relief to protect his possession.
5. Having regard to the controversy involved and the submissions advanced, parties are directed to maintain status quo.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)